Foreign currency exchange rate sensitivity is calculated at balance date assuming that the bank balances and accounts
receivable balances denominated in foreign currencies had been converted to New Zealand dollars at rates above.

If exchange rates had been 10% higher/lower at balance date and all other variables held constant, the Company’s:

	 –	�Profit for the 2024 year would increase/decrease by $129,397 (2023: Profit increase/decrease by $81,962).

	 –	�Equity for the 2024 year would increase/decrease by $129,397 (2023: Equity decrease/increase by $81,962).

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk arising from unhedged interest bearing liabilities at balance date. The
sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for both derivatives and
non-derivative instruments at the reporting date. For interest bearing liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the
amount of liability outstanding at reporting date was outstanding for the whole year. A 1% increase or decrease is used to
represent management’s assessment of a reasonable possible change in interest rates.

Impact on net profit after tax and equity assumes that none of the floating interest rate borrowings were hedged.

2024 2023

1% -1% 1% –1%

Impact on net profit after tax and equity (222,722) 222,722 (198,438) 198,438

PharmaZen Annual Report�
For the Year Ended 31 December 2024

58

Section 11
Notes to the Financial Statements

(j) Classification and Fair Value of Financial Instruments
	 (i) Financial assets
	 Classification
	� The Company’s derivative financial instruments are classified as measured at fair value through profit or loss.

	� All other financial assets; cash and cash equivalents and accounts receivable (“other financial assets”) are classified at
amortised cost.

	 Fair value
	� The Directors consider that the carrying amount of the financial assets recorded at amortised cost in the financial